Shared Savings Program Public Reporting

ACO Name and Location

Sutter Preferred Direct Contracting Entity, LLC, doing business as Sutter Medicare Direct 2200 River Plaza Drive, Sacramento, CA 95833

ACO Primary Contact

Will Hahn, Director of Strategic Planning, Sutter Health 831-334-2171 will.hahn@sutterhealth.org

Organizational Information

ACO Participants:

ACO Participants	ACO Participant in Joint Venture		
Sutter Bay Medical Foundation	No		
Sutter Valley Medical Foundation	No		

ACO Governing Body:

Member First Name	Member Last Name	Member Title/Position	Member's Voting Power (expressed as a percentage)	Membership Type	ACO Participant Legal Business Name, if applicable
Barbara	Kivowitz	Medicare Beneficiary & Consumer Advocate	22.0%	Medicare Beneficiary Representative	N/A
Chhavi	Mehta, M.D.	CMO, Sutter Medicare Direct	26.0%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation
Audrey	Tio, M.D.	CMO, Sutter Health Network	26.0%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Valley Medical Foundation
Ed	Yu, M.D.	CMO, Population Health & Clinical Integration	26.0%	ACO Participant Representative	Sutter Bay Medical Foundation

Key ACO Clinical and Administrative Leadership:

ACO Executive: Will Hahn

Medical Director: Chhavi Mehta, M.D. Compliance Officer: Bryanne Taylor

Quality Assurance/Improvement Officer: Inger Saxe

Associated Committees and Committee Leadership:

Committee Name	Committee Leader Name and Position
Board of Directors	Ed Yu, M.D., Chair; Chief Medical Officer, Population Health & Clinical Integration, Sutter Health
Executive Committee	Will Hahn, Co-Chair; Sutter Medicare Direct Executive Officer and Director of Strategic Planning, Sutter Health
	Chhavi Mehta, M.D. Co-Chair; Sutter Medicare Direct Chief Medical Director
Finance Advisory Committee	Susan Burchiel, Chair; Sutter Medicare Direct CFO, Sutter Health Plan Products Organization CFO, Sutter Insurance Services Corporation CFO, and Executive Director of Enterprise Finance, Sutter Health
Network Development Advisory Committee	Lisa Bynum, Co-Chair; Vice President Population Health, Provider and Patient Services, Sutter Health
	Ed Yu, M.D., Co-Chair Chief Medical Officer, Population Health & Clinical Integration, Sutter Health
Network Performance Advisory Committee	Steve Mitnik, M.D., Co-Chair; Chief Medical Officer, Sutter Medical Group of the Redwoods David Seidenwurm, M.D., Co-Chair; Sutter Medical Group

Types of ACO Participants, or Combinations of Participants, that Formed the ACO:

ACO Professionals in group practice arrangements

Shared Savings and Losses

Our ACO has not received data for this section.

Quality Performance Results

Our ACO has not received data for this section.

Payment Rule Waivers

The following information describes each arrangement for which our ACO seeks protection under the ACO Participation Waiver, including any material amendment or modification to a disclosed arrangement.

- Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 3-Day Rule Waiver:
 - o Our ACO uses the SNF 3-Day Rule Waiver, pursuant to 42 CFR § 425.612.
- Waiver for Payment for Telehealth Services:
 - Our ACO clinicians provide telehealth services using the flexibilities under 42 CFR § 425.612(f) and 42 CFR § 425.613.

Spend Plan Summary:

Our ACO has not received data for this section.

Fraud and Abuse Waivers

On 12/7/2023, the ACO Board of Managers approved an MSSP Waiver pursuant to 80 Federal Register 66726 (10/29/2015) related to incentive metrics for the Participants' professional services agreements with their exclusively contracted medical groups, effective 1/1/2024. The parties to these arrangements are as follows:

- Sutter Bay Medical Foundation and Palo Alto Foundation Medical Group
- Sutter Valley Medical Foundation and Gould Medical Group

The incentive metrics focus on network optimization and increasing the overall percentage of outpatient procedures performed at Sutter Health facilities with the goals of improving quality, patient experience, coordination of care, and clinician experience while reducing health care costs.